Managing Director (a Whole Time Key Managerial Personnel) of the Company, not liable to retire by 
rotation, having substantial powers of management of the affairs of the Company w.e.f. 01-09-2020, for a 
term ending on 31-03-2025, on the following additional terms and conditions:- 

a. Salary:- Within the range of Rs. 66,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Six Lakhs Only) per annum to Rs. 
2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) per annum w.e.f. 01.04.2020.  

b. Commission:- upto 3% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during any financial year based 
upon his performance as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board.

[...]

07284332), as Designated Whole Time Director of the Company, liable to retire by rotation, for a period of 
5 (Five) years commencing from 01-04-2020 and ending with 31-03-2025 on the following additional terms 
and conditions:- 

a. Salary:- Within the range of Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per annum 
to Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) per annum w.e.f. 01.04.2020  

b. Benefits:- Performance Bonus within the above ceiling, as decided by Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. Leave Encashment within the above ceiling as per the 
Company’s Policy and Gratuity as per Payment of Gratuity Act;

[...]

01-09-2020 
It is proposed to approve re-appointment of Mr. Rajneesh Bansal as Executive Director of the Company w.e.f. 
01-04-2020 and his appointment as Managing Director w.e.f. 01-09-2020 till 31-03-2025 on an Annual 
Remuneration within the range from Rs. 66,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Six Lakhs Only) per annum to Rs. 
2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Only) per annum to be paid for the first three years commencing from 01-04-
2020 and as other terms, as set out in the Special Resolution at Item no. 7 of the Notice and as explained in the 
Explanatory Statement to the said item.

[...]

the Company in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. Other terms 
relating to his appointment are as set out in the Special Resolution at 
Item no. 7 of the Notice. 

Remuneration  His last drawn remuneration during FY 2019-20 is as given below:-  

a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per 
month w.e.f. 01-04-2019 and a Rent Free Accommodation 
valued at Rs. 29,43,474/- which includes water and electricity 
charges on actual use basis. 

b. Commission @ 2% of the Net Profits is payable at the end of the 
Financial Year as decided by the Nomination & Remuneration

[...]

the opinion that he will provide useful value addition to the decision making 
process of the Board and under his leadership, Direction and guidance the 
Company will reach new heights of success   

(2) Past remuneration His remuneration during FY 2019-20 is as follows: 

a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per month and a 

Rent Free Accommodation valued at Rs. 29,43,474/- which includes water 
and electricity charges on actual use basis. 

b. Commission @ 2% of the Net Profits is payable at the end of the Financial 
Year as decided by the Nomination & Remuneration Committee.

[...]

Designation Designated Whole Time Director  
It is proposed to approve re-appointment of Mr. Dharam Pal Sharma as Designated Whole Time 
Director of the Company for another term of 5 years i.e. w.e.f. 01-04-2020 till 31-03-2025 on Annual 
Remuneration within the range from Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per 
annum to Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) per annum to be paid for the first three years 
commencing from 01-04-2020, as set out in the Special Resolution at Item no. 8 of the Notice and as 
explained in the Explanatory Statement to the said item. 
Expertise including experience in Specific Functional Area:

[...]

Designated Director of the Company is proposed to be approved by the 
Shareholders for another term of 5 years i.e. w.e.f. 01-04-2020 till 31-
03-2025 on Annual Remuneration within the range from Rs. 8,50,000/- 
(Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per annum to Rs. 
15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) per annum to be paid for the 
first three years commencing from 01-04-2020, by the Shareholders of 
the Company in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. Other terms 
relating to his re-appointment are as set out in the Special Resolution at 
Item no.